Standard Embedded Controllers
Quarter 4, 2001
Standard Embedded Controller
Selector Guide
Product information for:
8-Bit 68HC05, 68HC08, and 68HC11
16-Bit 68HC12 and 68HC16
32-Bit 68XXX, MCF5XXX, MMC2XXX

pu
Q
Device Numbering System for M68HC08
MC 68HC 908  JK  3  A     C  DW
STATUS OF DEVICE:
CORE
BLANK = ROM
7 = OTP
8 = EEPROM FAMILY
MC = FULLY QUALIFIED
XC = PARTIAL QUAL
PC = PRODUCT ENGINEERING HSC = HIGH SPEED
HRC = RC OSCILLATOR
HLC = LOW POWER
SHRIN
OR RAPPROX.
MEMORY
9 = FLASH
KMC = SAMPLE PACK
KXC = SAMPLE PACK
MC6 -/32-pin 8K FLASH version of
8GP32, has timebase module
MC68HC908GR8/D
MC6 -/32-pin ROM version of GP32,
ebase module, all pins 10mA,
ogrammable pullups on all I/O
MC68HC908GR8/D
MC6 upports both USB and PS/2;
.5Mbps USB with 2 endpoints, low
oltage reset, keyboard interrupt,
.3V bandgap reference
MC68HC08JB1/D
MC6 omplies with USB 1.1 spec for low-
peed USB (1.5Mbps)
n-chip 3.3V regulator
MC68HC908JB8/D
MC6 omplies with USB 1.1 spec for low-
eed USB (1.5Mbps), LVI
MC68HC908JB8/D
MC6 C oscillator option,
R with selectable trip points,
pin LED drive
ample pack part number:
ee MC68HC908JK3
MC68HC908JL3/H
MC6 C oscillator option, LVR with select-
le trip points, 6-pin LED drive
ample pack part numbers:
MC908JK3CP, KMC908JK3CDW,
MCR908JK3CP, KMCR908JK3CDW
MC68HC908JL3/H
MC6 C oscillator option: 68HRC08JK3,
R with selectable trip points, 6-pin
D drive
MC68HC08JL3/H
MC6 C oscillator option,
R with selectable trip points,
pin LED drive
ample pack part numbers:
MC908JL3CP, KMC908JL3CDW,
MCR908JL3CP, KMCR908JL3CDW
MC68HC908JL3/H
MC6 C oscillator option: 68HRC08JL3,
R with selectable trip points, 6-pin
D drive
MC68HC908JL3/H
MC6 MC68HC908JB8/D
MC6 C keyboard/hub 12mbs USB (1 up,
down)
LED direct drive port pins
MC68HC08KH12/H
MC6 ternal clock generator (ICG)
ample pack part numbers:

44 QFP (FB)
—
Device Numbering System for M68HC05
MC 68HC 705  C8  A  C   FN
STATUS OF DEVICE:
CORE
BLANK = ROM
7 = OTP
8 = EEPROM FAMILY
MC = FULLY QUALIFIED
XC = PARTIAL QUAL
PC = PRODUCT ENGINEERING HSC = HIGH SPEED
HRC = RC OSCILLATOR
HLC = LOW POWER
SHRINK
OR REVISKMC = SAMPLE PACK
KXC = SAMPLE PACK
SPAK = SAMPLE PACK
MC6 Now DTMF, LCD (4 x 40),
KBI (8 pins)
Note: FU package is XC
qualified only
MC68HC05F32/D
MC6 Now KBI (4 pins), mask
selectable pulldowns,
4 high-current pins (8mA)
MC68HC05J1A/D
MC6 Now KBI (4 pins), programmable
pulldowns, 4 high-current
pins (8mA), RC option avail-
able as MC68HRC705J1A,
high-speed option available
as MC68HSC705J1A
MC68HC705J1A/D
MC68HC705J1AAD/D
MC6 Now 2 high-current pins (25mA),
LVR, RC option available
HC05J5AGRS/H
MC6 Now 2 high-current pins (25mA),
LVR, RC option available
HC05J5AGRS/H
MC6 Now 1.5mbs USB with 3 end-
points, low-voltage reset,
KBI, 3.3V bandgap reference
HC05JB3GRS/H
XC6 Now 1.5mbs USB with 3 end-
points, low-voltage reset,
KBI, 3.3V bandgap reference
HC05JB3GRS/H
MC6 Now 1.5mbs USB with 3 end-
points, low-voltage reset,
KBI, 3.3V bandgap reference
HC05JB4GRS/H
MC6 Now 1.5mbs USB with 3 end-
points, low-voltage reset,
KBI, 3.3V bandgap reference
HC05JB4GRS/H
MC6 Now 2 voltage comparators used
as single slope A/D, KBI
(8 pins), 6 high-current pins
(10mA), mask selectable
pulldowns, LVR
HC05JJ6GRS/D
XC6 Now 2 voltage comparators used
as single slope A/D, KBI
(8 pins), 6 high-current pins
(10mA), programmable pull-
downs, LVR
HC705JJ7GRS/D
MC6 Now 2 voltage comparators used
as single slope A/D, KBI
(8 pins), 6 high-current pins
(10mA), mask selectable

S
All 68HC11 MCUs incorporate a COP watchdog timer.
evice Numbering System for M68HC11
MC 68HC P   7   11  E9   B  C   FN   3
STATUS OF DEVICE:
VOLTAGE RANGE: HC = 5.0V ±10%
BLANK = ROM
7 = OTP
8 = EEPROM
FAMILY
T
MC = FULLY QUALIFIED
XC = PARTIAL QUAL
PC = PRODUCT ENGINEERING S = SECURED
L = 3.0V – 5V ±10%
BUFFALO
MONITOR
COP
ENABLED
MEMORY TYPE
CORE TYPE
KMC = SAMPLE PACK
KXC = SAMPLE PACK
MC6 V 2MHz version (MC68L11E9) MC68HC11E/D
MC6 EPROM block protect
ecure version (MC68S711E9)
ample pack part number:
KMC711E9CFN4
MC68HC11E/D
MC6 4K ext. addr. bus, 4 prog. chip sel,
on-mux address/data bus,
V 3MHz version (MC68L11F1)
ample pack part numbers:
KMC11F1CPU4, KMC11F1CPU5,
KMC68L11F1CPU3,
KMC11F1CFN3/4/5
MC68HC11F1/D
MC6 on-mux bus, extended memory
ap, 4 chip selects, 3V 3MHz
ersion (MC68L11K0)
ample pack part number:
KMC11K0CFN3/4
MC68HC11K4/D
MC6 on-mux bus, extended memory
ap, 4 chip selects, 3V 3MHz
ersion (MC68L11K1)
ample pack part numbers:
KMC68L11K1FU2,
KMC11K1CFN3/4
MC68HC11K4/D
MC6 on-mux bus, extended memory
ap, 4 chip selects, 3V 3MHz
ersion (MC68L11K4)
utomotive qual complete
MC68HC11K4/D
MC6 MHz non-mux bus, 2 extra timers,
 chip selects extended, memory
ap up to 1Mbyte
MC68HC11KW1/D
MC6 4K external address bus, MI-bus
terface, PLL clock circuitry
MC68HC11P2/D
MC6 4K external address bus, MI-bus
terface, PLL clock circuitry
MC68HC11P2/D
1. A
68
M
Comments Documentation
68HC05 Family68HC11 Family
8HC11E9 12K 512 — 512 16-Bit, 3/4IC,
4/5OC, RTI,
pulse

MCCIRM/AD Multi-Channel Communication Interface Reference Manual
SCIMRM/AD Single-Chip Integration Module Reference Manual
Device Numbering System for M68HC16
MC  M    68 CK      9   16 Y1  A   C   FT   16
STATUS OF DEVICE:
VOLTAGE RANGE: HC = 5.0V ±10% TPU MASK
PACKAGING DESIGNATOR
MC = FULLY QUALIFIED
XC = PARTIAL QUAL
PC = PRODUCT ENGINEERING
BUS SPEED
MEMORY TYPE
9 = FLASH
CORE TYPE
FAMILY
OPTIONAL CRYSTAL TYPE
M = 1–8MHz
CK = 2.7–3.6V
BLANK = ROM
G = MOTION CONTROL
KMC = SAMPLE PACK
KXC = SAMPLE PACK
OPTIONAL PREFIX
A = STANDARD
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C = –40°C to 85°C
V = –40°C to 105°C
M = –40°C to 125°C
I = 0°C to 85°C
BLANK = 0°C to 70°C
XX/68XXX Families
D Product Description
MC essor designed for cost-sensitive embedded control
ition to executing ColdFire code, this first family member is
tional capabilities that allow it to execute existing M680x0
cludes on-chip instruction/data caches (2K/1K,
MC  microprocessor designed for cost-sensitive embedded
 with a 2K unified cache
MC  microprocessor designed for cost-sensitive embedded
 with UART, 2 timers
MC  microprocessor designed for cost-sensitive embedded
 with UART, 2 timers, DRAM controller
XC  microprocessor with enhanced, pin-compatible version of
tone 2.1MIPS @ 54MHz, 4K I-cache, 8K SRAM, MAC,
ARTs, 2 16-bit timers, 2-CH DMA, 3.3V operation, 5.0V
XC  microprocessor with 63 Dhrystone 2.1MIPS @ 66MHz,
K I-cache, 4K SRAM, 10/100 fast Ethernet controller w/
B 1.1 device module, 4 TDM GCI/IDL ports, software
PI, SDRAM controller, 2 UARTs, 1-CH DMA, 16-bit GPIOs,
WMs, world-class BDM, JTAG, 3.3V operation, 5.0V
MC  microprocessor with 75 Dhrystone 2.1MIPS @ 90MHz,
K SRAM, MAC, HW divide, 2 UARTs, 16-bit GPIOs,
it timers, PLL, I2C, 3.3V operation, 5.0V tolerant I/O
XC  microprocessor pin-compatible 5307 performance
hrystone 2.1MIPS @ 162MHz, 16K I-cache, 8K D-cache,
W divide, 1 UART, 1 USART, 16-bit GPIOs, 4-CH DMA,
, I2C, 1.8V and 3.3V operation, 3.3V tolerant I/O
 DESIGNATOR
DIE MASK REVISION
FREQUENCY
68HC05 Family MCF5X
MCF5XXX Family
evice No. Package Pkg Description Speeds (MHz) Rev Device Name Temp.
(–40 to +85°C) Sample
F5102 PV LQFP 144 20, 25, 33, 40 B Embedded
68K/ColdFire MPU
N/A SPAK5102PVXXB ColdFire microproc
applications. In add
designed with addi
code. Processor in
respectively).
F5202 PU TQFP 100 16, 25, 33 B Embedded
68K/ColdFire MPU

4K SRAM, MAC, H
2 16-bit timers, PLL
Device Numbering System for MCF5XXX Family
MCF  5206  E    C   FT   33   A
STATUS OF DEVICE:
TEMPERATURE RANGE PACKAGING
C = –40°C to 85°C
MCF = FULLY QUALIFIED
XCF = PARTIAL QUAL
PCF = PRODUCT ENGINEERING
BLANK = 0°C to 70°C
MCF5XXX DEVICE
PART/MODULE MODIFIER
E = ENHANCED
SPAK = SAMPLE PACK
KMC = SAMPLE PACK
KXC = SAMPLE PACK
XX/68XXX Families
D Product Description
MC  control MPU with 8-/16-bit selectable data bus.
XX
MC ming MC68000-compatibility with a tenth of the power
000FNXX, SPAKHC000PXX, SPAKH000RCXX*
MC tible with MC68000 and MC68008.
XX*
MC  MC68EC000.
XX
MC U.  5-Gbyte linear address space. Co-
Instruction cache. Dynamic bus sizing. Excellent MPU for
-chip cache speeds drawing algorithms. Bit field support
n. (FE packages not recommended for new designs.)
 SPAK020RCXXE
MC  with 24-bit address bus. Instruction cache. Dynamic bus
 interface. Low-cost packaging.
MC U with on-chip instruction and data caches, internal parallel
s controller, and on-chip MMU.
IGNATOR
DIE MASK REVISION
VOLTAGE
BLANK = 5V
V = 3.3V
68HC05 Family
MCF5X
68XXX General-Purpose Processors (Sheet 1 of 2)
evice No. Package Device Name Speeds (MHz) Rev Temp.**
(–40 to +85°C) SOQ MPQ POQ Brick
68EC000 68-Lead FN
64-Lead FU
64-Lead PB
8-/16-/32-Bit HCMOS
Embedded MPU
8, 10, 12, 16, 20
8, 10, 12, 16, 20
10, 16, 20
— CFU10, 12, 16, 20
NA
0
0
18
84
1008
420 420
Low-cost embedded
For FN, FU sample order—SPAKEC000FNXX, SPAKEC000FU
68HC000 68-Lead FN,
68-Lead RC
HCMOS 16-/32-Bit
MPU
8, 10, 12, 16, 20

buses, enhanced bu
For FE sample order—SPAK030FEXXC, SPAK030RCXXC
Device Numbering System for the 68XXX Family
MC68   EC   020    C     FG   16   V   B
STATUS OF DEVICE:
TEMPERATURE RANGE PACKAGING DES
C = –40°C to 85°C
MC68 = FULLY QUALIFIED
XC68 = PARTIAL QUAL
PC68 = PRODUCT ENGINEERING
BLANK = 0°C to 70°C
PART/MODULE MODIFIER
DP = DATA PUMP
SPAK = SAMPLE PACK EC = EMBEDDED CONTROLLER,
EN = ETHERNET
LC = LOW COST, NO FPU
MH = MULTI HDLC
QH = QUAD HDLC
SERIES DEVICE
BLANK = FULL CPU
HC = HCMOS
SEC = STATIC EMBEDDED
NO FPU OR MMU
SPEED
XX/68XXX Families
MC edded applications.  On-chip instruction and data caches
 access for control routines and data. Utilizes low-cost
.
MC U with on-chip instruction/data caches (4 Kbytes each).
IEEE floating point, multiprocessing support with full
patibility.
MC 2-bit MPU with on-chip instruction and data cache provides
for control routines and data. Utilizes low-cost DRAM bus
MC teger unit and MMU. Ideal solution for cost-sensitive
ticated embedded applications.
MC te 32-bit MPU with on-chip instruction/data caches
-chip MMU. Multiprocessing support.
MC calar MPU with full M68000 Family compatibility. Includes
n-chip instruction/data caches (8 Kbytes each), on-chip
 compliant FPU.
MC calar MPU with full M68000 Family compatibility. Includes
n-chip instruction/data caches (8 Kbytes each). Ideal for
mbedded control applications.
MC calar MPU with full M68000 Family compatibility. Includes
n-chip instruction/data caches (8 Kbytes each) and on-chip
MC d software compatibility with MC68881.  Dual ported
sed pipelining allows 2-4 × performance of MC68881.
 for new designs.)
SPAK68882CFNXXA, SPAK68882FNXXA
MC  DUART, DRAM control all in one chip.
306CFC16B
MC sor for data movement applications. Two channel DMA, two
 timers, chip selects, wait-state generation, and glue logic.
commended for new designs.)
AK340PV25E
NO
D Product Description
68HC05 Family MCF5X
68EC030 132-Lead FE Embedded MPU 25, 40 C CFE25 1 36 180 N/A 32-bit MPU for emb
provide high-speed
DRAM bus interface
For FE sample order—SPAKEC030FEXXC
68040 179-Lead RC
184-Lead FE
32-Bit MPU MMU
FPU
25, 33, 40
25, 33, 40
A
A
N/A 1
0
10

Analog-to-Digi
Configurable T
vice Numbering System for 683XX Family
MC68   HC   F    3   31  B   A    C   FT   16
STATUS OF DEVICE:
BLANK MONITOR MASK
MC68 = FULLY QUALIFIED
XC68 = PARTIAL QUAL
PC68 = PRODUCT ENGINEERING
MEMORY TYPE
F = FLASH CORE TYPE
FAMILY
VOLTAGE RANGE:
HC = 5.0V ±10%
G = MOTION CON
CK = 2.7V–3.6V
LK = 3.0V–5.5V TPU MASK
A = STANDARD
M
Comments Documentation
M•C  debugger, peripheral device drivers,
; external bus interface with
6 data and 4 chip selects, OnCE debug
(16 pins)
umber:
HCPV33B
MMC2001RM/D
M•CORERM/AD
M•C  source interrupt controller, periodic
, external bus interface with 23
ta and 4 chip select lines, OnCE debug
umbers:
CFCPU33 (100 LQFP),
CFCPV33 (144 LQFP)
MMC2107/D
M•CORERM/AD
NGE
G DESIGNATOR
 85°C
 105°C
 125°C
BUS SPEED: 10MHz–33MHz
°C
68HC05 FamilyMC2XXX/MPCXXX Families
MMC2XXX Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
FLASH
(Bytes) Timer PWM Serial A/D
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Operating
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. Package
Options Avail.
ORE MMC2001 256K 32K — Time-of-day,
periodic
 interrupt
 timer,
COP
6-CH
10-Bit
Dual UART
Interval SPI
— 1.8–3.6 33 C 144 LQFP Samples Now ROM includes
and a monitor
 22 address/1
 module, KBI
Sample part n

KMMC2107
KMMC2107
Device Numbering System for M•CORE
MMC  2 1   07    C    F   C   PU  33
STATUS OF DEVICE:
MODIFICATIONS WITHIN
TEMPERATURE RA
PACKAGIN
C = –40°C to
V = –40°C to
M = –40°C to
MMC = FULLY QUALIFIED
XMC = PARTIAL QUAL
PMC = PRODUCT ENGINEERING
MEMORY TYPE
CORE TYPE
FAMILY
A GENERATION
VOLTAGE RANGE:
x = 5.0V ±10%
C = 3V ±10%
H = 1.8V–3.6V
F = FLASH
KXMC = SAMPLE PACK
KMMC = SAMPLE PACK
I = 0°C to 85
M
ackage
Options Comments Documentation
MP  PBGA (ZP) Volume production
available Q1 2002.
MPC555UM/AD
TPURM/AD
RCPURM/AD
De
NG DESIGNATOR
 PBGA
68HC05 Family
MC2XXX/MPCXXX Families
MPCXXX Family
Device ROM
(Bytes)
RAM
(Bytes)
FLASH
(Bytes)
Device
Integration Timer Serial MUX A/D PWM
Operating
Voltage
(V)
Operating
Frequency
(MHz)
Temp. P
C555 0 26K +
6K for
TPU
448K USIU 50-channel
timer
system:
2 TPU3 +
MIOS1
QSMCM
(2 SCI +
QSPI) + 2
TOUCAN
2 x
TOUCAN
2 QADC (10-bit A/D
with 64 result registers
on each)
8 x PWM 3.3Vdc for
core,
5.0Vdc for
FLASH
40 C, M 272
vice Numbering System for PowerPC Family
MPC555  L    F   M       ZP  40
DEVICE:
POWER SUPPLY
TEMPERATURE RANGE
PACKAGI
C = –40°C to 85°C
V = –40°C to 105°C
M = –40°C to 125°C
SPEED
FLASH
3.0V TO 3.6V
ZP =
I = 0°C to 85°C
68HC05 Family Definitions
— Definitions —
ADC — Analog-to-Digital Converter
BDM — Background Debug Mode
Brick — 5 Full Trays and 1 Cover Tray
C — –40°C to +85°C Operating Temperature Range
CAN — Controller Area Network
COP — Computer Operating Properly (Watchdog Timer)
CTM — Configurable Timer Module (Various Hardware Options)
DTMF — Dual-Tone Multi-Frequency
EBI — External Bus Interface
FPU — Floating Point Unit
GPT — General-Purpose Timer Module (4 IC, 5 OC, 2 PWM)
IC — Input Capture
I2C — Inter-Integrated Circuit
i/o — Bidirectional Input and Output Port Pins
i — Input-Only Port Pins
I — 0°C–80°C Operating Temperature Range
ICG — Internal Clock Generator
ISPI — Interval Serial Peripheral Interface
KBI — Keyboard Interrupt
LCD — Liquid Crystal Display
LED — Light-Emitting Diode
LTD — Limited Availability
LVI — Low-Voltage Inhibit
LVR — Low-Voltage Reset
M — –40°C to +125°C Operating Temperature Range
MC — Fully Qualified Production
MCCI — Multi-Channel Communication Interface (2 SCI, SPI)
MCU — Microcontroller Unit
MFT — Multi-Function Timer
MMU — Memory Management Unit
MPQ — Minimum Purchase Quantity
MPU — Microprocessor Unit
MUX — Multiplexed
o — Output-Only Port Pins
OC — Output Compare
PC — Pre-Qualification, Engineering Samples Only
PEEP — Personality EEPROM
PEP — Personality EPROM
PLL — Phase-Locked Loop
POQ — Purchase Order Quantity (Box)
PWM — Pulse-Width Modulation
QADC — Queued Analog-to-Digital Converter (10-Bit)
QSM — Queued Serial Module (SCI + QSPI)
QSPI — Queued SPI
RTI — Real-Time Interrupt
SCI — Serial Communication Interface
SCI+ — Enhanced SCI
SCIM — Single-Chip Integration Module
SIM — System Integration Module
SIML — Low-Power System Integration Module
SIOP — Simple Serial I/O Port
SOQ — Sample Order Quantity
SPI — Serial Peripheral Interface
SPI+ — Enhanced SPI
SRAM — Standby RAM Module